

Index

References are to sections

A

Actual Damages

See Compensatory Damages

Additur and Remittitur

Generally, ch. 40

Appeal, 40.16–.20

Compensatory damages, 40.12

Defamation awards, 11.60

Profits, loss of, 26.42

Punitive damages, 39.29, 40.3,
40.13

Purpose, 40.2

Admiralty

See Maritime

Advertising

Fraudulent, 4.28

Age

See Life Expectancy

Aggravation of Preexisting Conditions and Injuries

Generally, 10.1–.30

Causation, 10.2, 10.4, 10.7, 10.17,
10.30, 30.17

Crashworthiness, 10.12

Defenses, 10.27

Defined, 10.4

“Eggshell skull” rule, 10.6

Elements of aggravation claim
10.5–.8

Emotional conditions, 10.13, 10.23

Evidence and proof, 10.6–.8, 10.29,
30.17

Increased susceptibility, 10.14

Jury instructions, 10.30

Life expectancy, decreased, 10.15

Medical expenses resulting from,
9.17

Medical treatment, negligent,
10.11, 10.26, 10.30

Mitigation of damages, 30.17

Pain and suffering damages, 5.28,
10.29

Seat-belt negligence, 31.61, 31.64–
.65

Second collisions, 10.12, 31.33

Subsequent accident, 10.10

“Taking your victim as you find
that victim,” 10.6

Worker’s compensation, 10.13,
10.16–.26

Animals

Destruction, 17.20–.27

Injury, 17.28–.31, 17.66

Stray-electrical-voltage litigation,
17.32

Antitrust

Multiple damages, 4.32

Nominal damages, 3.7

Appeal

See also Review of Damages

Awards

Attorney fees, 37.28

Loss of right of, 29.5, 29.10, 29.30

Modified verdicts, 39.27, 40.16–.20

Worker’s compensation, 13a.87–
.90

Arrest

See False Arrest and Imprisonment

Arson

Multiple damages, 4.41

Assault and Battery

Emotional distress, 6.27

Attorney Fees

See also Costs and Disbursements

Generally, 36.7, ch. 37

Administrative cases, 37.9, 37.18, 37.24

American Rule, 37.4, 37.5–18, 37.30, app. 37A, 39.20

—exceptions, 37.7–18, app. 37A, 39.20

Amount of award, 37.29–33

Appeal, fees on, 37.28

As discovery sanction, 37.9

Bad-faith actions, 28.34, 28.35, 35.13

Civil rights actions, 13.13, 13.24, 37.18, 37.21

Common-fund doctrine, 37.15

Compensatory damages, available as, 1.5

Condemnation, 19.18

Costs as attorney fees, 37.34

Costs, fees as item of, 36.7

Dismissal, voluntary, 37.25

Divorce, 37.33

Equitable decisions, 37.17

Evidence and proof, 37.36

False imprisonment, 12.17

Federal law, 37.18

Fraud, 20.13

Frivolous claims and appeals, 37.37–40

Fund doctrine, 37.14

Inherent authority, 37.39

Insurance cases, 37.12

Interference with contractual relations, 24.62, 24.69

Leases, residential, 22.23, 37.8

Malpractice, legal, 29.15, 29.27, 29.31, 29.37, 29.39, 29.41, 29.46, 29.51, 37.36

Maritime actions, 27.15, 27.35

Personal-property contracts, 20.13, 20.17, 20.33, 20.35

Persons entitled to, 36.7

Public-assistance recipients, 32.29

Reasonableness of, 39.20

Restitution, 37.16

Review of awards, 37.35

Slander of title, 18.36

Taxability of, 34.13

Third-party litigation, 37.13

Worker's compensation, 13a.20

Automobiles

See Motor Vehicles

B

Back Injuries

Aggravation, 10.19

Bad Faith

See also Good Faith; Malice

Generally, ch. 28

Attorney fees in claim related to, 28.35, 35.13

Burden of proof, 28.14, 28.18

Civil rights actions, 13.14

Commercial transactions, 28.43, 28.46

Consequential damages, 28.35

Construction, 18.32

Defined, 26.18, 28.2, 28.26

Emotional or mental distress, 6.25, 28.34, 28.35

Employment contracts, 28.42, 28.45

Excess-liability cases, 28.6–.14

First-party cases, 28.15–.23

Insured's conduct, 28.32, 28.39

Insurance cases, 28.4–.39

Life insurance cases, 28.24, 28.36

Primary versus excess insurer cases, 28.31, 28.39

Profits, loss of, 26.4, 26.18, 28.34

Punitive damages, 26.4, 26.21, 28.2, 28.34, 28.35, 28.45, 29.21

Right to award
 —actual fees not incurred, 37.23
 —attorney, 37.22
 —prevailing party, 37.21
 Third-party cases, 28.6–.14
 Worker’s compensation, 13a.52,
 13a.56–.57, 28.25–.30, 28.37

Bankruptcy

Personal-property damages, 17.63

Blindness

See Vision Impairment

Breach

See also Contracts; Contracts for
 Sale of Personal Property;
 Contracts for Sale of Real
 Property
 Good faith, implied duty of, 28.2,
 28.43, 28.46

Bridges

Damage to, 4.26

Burden of Proof

Bad-faith insurance cases, 28.14,
 28.18
 Default judgments, 39.7
 Statutory damages enhancers,
 39.22
 Valuation of land, 39.21

Business, Loss of

See also Interference with
 Contractual Relations; Profits,
 Loss of
 Defamation, 11.36
 Insurance, 17.68
 Malpractice, legal, 29.43–.50
 Property damage causing, 17.68,
 18.27

C

Causation

Aggravation of preexisting
 conditions, 10.2, 10.4, 10.7,
 10.17, 10.30, 30.17
 Avoidable consequences, 30.7
 Causes in fact, 1.8, 1.9, 26.7
 Contract cases, generally, 1.9, 26.7
 Defamation, 11.20
 Emotional or mental distress, 6.8,
 6.22
 Employee’s injury, 13a.54, 13a.59
 Foreseeability, 1.8, 1.9. *See also*
 Foreseeability
 Interference with contractual
 relations, 24.18–.21
 Intervening cause, 1.8, 10.4
 Malpractice damages, legal, 29.6,
 29.14
 Profits, loss of, 26.7, 26.14
 Public policy considerations, 1.8
 Substantial-factor test, 1.8, 1.9,
 10.30, 26.7, 31.42
 Superseding cause, 1.8
 Tort cases, generally, 1.8

Children

See Minors; Parent and Child

Civil Rights

See also Constitutional Law
 Generally, ch. 13
 Attorney fees, 13.25
 Compensatory damages, 13.10–.15,
 13.18
 Employment discrimination,
 remedies for, 13.5
 Equitable relief, 13.4
 Exhaustion of remedies, 13.8
 Jurisdiction to hear claim, 13.9
 Limitation of damages, 13.9
 Nominal damages, 13.13, 13.22
 Parties, 13.24
 Punitive damages, 13.21–.24
 Qualified-immunity defense, 13.9
 Taxability of damages, 34.7

Collateral Source Rule

Generally, 1.14, ch. 33
 Bankruptcy, medical debts
 discharged in, 33.26
 Civil rights damages, 13.16
 Contract claims, generally, 30.19,
 33.21
 Defensive application, 33.22
 Earning capacity loss, calculation
 of, 8.14
 Gratuitous benefits, 33.13
 History, 33.3
 Improper application, 33.23–27
 Legislative exceptions, 33.7
 Malpractice damages, legal, 29.28
 Maritime law, 27.18
 Medical expenses, 33.7, 33.15–18
 —Medicare, medical assistance,
 33.17
 —Private insurers, 33.16
 Personal-property damages, 17.60
 Property damage, generally, 33.20
 Subrogation, effect of, 32.26, 33.5,
 33.16
 Tort claims, generally, 33.11–20
 Wages, 33.14
 Worker’s compensation, 33.18
 Wrongful death, 33.19

Commercial General Liability

Insurance

Personal-property damages, 17.69

Commercial Liability Insurance

Coverage for defamation claims,
 11.66

Commercial Transactions

See Contracts for Sale of Personal
 Property

Comparative Negligence

See Contributory and Comparative
 Negligence

Compensatory Damages

See also individual causes of action

Generally, ch. 1
 Attorney fees available as, 1.5
 Causation rules, effect of, 1.7–9
 Defined, 1.5
 General damages, 1.6, 11.5, 29.5
 Limits on, 13.18
 Punitive damages, relationship to,
 2.23
 Review of awards, 39.28
 Special damages, 1.6
 —defined, 1.6, 11.5, 18.36, 29.5
 —pleading, 1.6, 18.36, 26.25, 38.4
 —real property, 22.33
 Taxability, 34.4–8

Condemnation

Generally, ch. 19
 Airplane flights, 19.5
 Appeal, 19.23
 Bases for, 19.7–9
 Condemnors, 19.6
 Constitutional law, 19.5, 19.8
 Costs and fees, 19.7
 Easements, 19.12
 Evidence and proof, 19.11, 19.19–
 .22
 Interests, recognized, 19.6
 Inverse condemnation, 19.6
 Market value, 19.11, 19.20, 19.22
 Measure of damages, 19.10–18,
 19.20, 19.22
 Municipality as landlord, 19.5
 Relocation expenses, 19.17
 Restrictions on property, 19.20
 Special benefits, 19.14
 Uneconomic remnant, 19.12
 Unit rule, 19.13
 Valuation of land, 39.21

Condominiums

Damages, 21.36

Confinement, Negligent

Damages, 6.14, 6.15, 12.5

Consciousness

Pain and suffering, 5.24

Consequential Damages

Defined, 20.17, 29.5. *See also*

Compensatory Damages—
Special damages; *and individual causes of action*

Consortium or Society and Companionship, Loss of

See also Services, Loss of;

Wrongful Death

Generally, ch. 14

Accrual of claim, 14.30, 16.15

Age, health, and life expectancy, 14.25

Character, 14.23–.24

Common-law and statutory concepts, 14.6

Comparative negligence, 14.27, 31.67

Definitions, 14.5

Double recovery, 14.6

Evidence and proof, 14.23–.26, 39.16

Health-care providers, 14.17

Injury leading to death, 14.16

Jury instructions, 14.32

Measure of damages, 14.20–.28, 14.34

Persons entitled to recover, 1.8, 14.8–.19

—domestic partnerships, 14.5–.6

Practice and procedure, 14.30–.34

Punitive damages, 2.14, 14.6

Remarriage, 14.26

Review of award, 14.34

Role of court and jury, 14.34

Secondary or derivative claims, 14.7

Services, loss of, relationship to, 14.32, 15.6–.8, 15.18

Statutes of limitation, 14.31

Worker's compensation actions, 14.19

Conspiracies

Interference with contractual relations, 24.45, 24.66, 24.69–.70, 24.85

Constitutional Law

See also Civil Rights

Additur and remittitur, 40.3

Condemnation, 19.5, 19.8

Defamation, 11.14, 11.32, 11.45, 11.51–.54

Malpractice, legal, 29.31

Multiple damages, 4.13

Punitive damages, 4.13

State intervention regarding, and attorney fees, 13.24

Tortious interference with contractual relations, 24.35

Construction Contracts

Jury instructions, 18.30

Nominal damages, 3.6

Recovery rules, 18.29–.34

Consumer Act

See Wisconsin Consumer Act

Contracts

See also Construction Contracts;

Contracts for Sale of Personal Property; Contracts for Sale of Real Property; Employment; Interference with Contractual Relations; Leases; Liquidated Damages

Breach, generally

—collateral source rule, 30.20, 33.21

—conspiracy to cause, 24.45

—efficient and inefficient, 26.4

—emotional or mental distress resulting from, 30.20

—evidence and proof, 39.24

—mitigation of damages, 23.24, 30.10, 30.21

—nominal damages, 3.6, 3.9

—punitive damages, 2.10, 28.2
 —tortious, *see* Bad Faith
 Maritime, 27.7
 To marry, 24.81
 Not to compete, 3.6, 23.19
 Personal property, ch. 20
 Real property, ch. 21

Contracts for Sale of Personal Property

See also Leases—Personal property; Uniform Commercial Code
 Generally, ch. 20
 Bad faith, 28.43, 28.46
 Benefit-of-the-bargain rule, 20.13, 20.23
 Breach
 —buyer, 20.7–.13, 26.26
 —seller, 20.15–.23, 20.33, 26.27–.29, 30.19, 30.22
 Buyer’s damages (seller’s breach), 20.15–.23, 20.33, 26.27–.29, 30.20, 30.23
 Buyer’s nondamages remedies, 20.24
 Consequential damages, 20.17, 20.28, 20.29, 26.23–.29, 30.20
 Definition of goods, 20.6
 Fraud, 20.13, 20.23
 Incidental damages, 20.8, 20.9, 20.16, 26.24–.29
 Liquidated damages, 20.26, 25.8, 26.30. *See also* Liquidated Damages
 Market price, 20.10, 20.18
 Mitigation of damages, 20.17, 30.20, 30.23, 30.24
 Modification or limitation of remedies, 20.27–.29
 Motor vehicles, 20.35
 Nonacceptance of goods, 20.8, 20.10
 Nonconforming goods, 20.19, 30.20
 Nondelivery, 20.18, 26.28

Notice provisions, 30.23
 Out-of-pocket rule, 20.23
 Pleading, 38.6, 38.7, 38.11
 Price, action for, 20.8
 Price, deduction of damages from, 20.21
 Repudiation, 20.10, 20.18, 26.28
 Resale, 20.11, 30.20
 Security transactions, 20.6
 Seller’s damages (buyer’s breach), 20.7–.13
 Seller’s nondamages remedies, 20.14, 20.34
 Third parties, damage by, 20.12, 20.22
 Warranty, 20.17, 20.20, 20.39, 26.29
 Wisconsin Consumer Act, 4.36, 20.31–.34

Contracts for Sale of Real Property

See also Leases
 Generally, ch. 21
 Abatement, 21.19, 21.20
 Breach
 —buyer, 21.8–.13
 —damages for, overview, 21.5–.7
 —land contract, 21.21–.26
 —seller, 21.15–.20
 Condominiums, 21.36
 Consequential damages, 21.11, 21.17
 Earnest money, 21.10, 21.16, 21.29
 Ejectment, 21.25
 Form WB-11 Residential Offer to Purchase, 21.9, 21.10, 21.16
 Fraudulent representations by real estate broker, 21.32
 Integration clause, 21.19
 Land contracts, 21.21–.26
 Liens, 21.34
 Liquidated damages, 21.6, 21.10, 21.16, 21.25, 21.28, 21.29
 Lis pendens, 21.35

- Loss-of-bargain damages, 21.6,
21.9, 21.15, 21.20, 21.33
- Mitigation of damages, 21.32
- Promised condition, failure to
convey in, 21.15
- Remedies, nondamages, 21.7,
21.12, 21.13, 21.18, 21.19,
21.21–.26
- Rescission, 21.13, 21.19, 21.20,
21.25, 21.26, 21.30, 21.33
- Specific performance, 21.7, 21.12,
21.18, 21.23, 21.26, 21.29
- Specific performance, prejudgment
and postjudgment interest
allowed, 21.13
- Strict foreclosure, 21.22, 21.24,
21.25
- Timely payments, failure to make,
21.13
- Title
—defective, 21.15, 21.20
—encumbrances, 3.9, 21.20
—late conveyance, 3.9, 21.20
- Contribution**
See Contributory and Comparative
Negligence
- Contributory and Comparative
Negligence**
Generally, 1.12, ch. 31
Active negligence, 31.56–.58
Aggravation of preexisting
conditions, 10.4
Allocation of damages in products-
liability cases, 31.11, 31.46
Assignment, 31.37, 31.68
Assumption-of-risk doctrine, 31.16,
31.58
Avoidable consequences
distinguished, 30.7
Civil rights damages, 13.11
Comparison or apportionment of
negligence, 31.31–.38, 31.66–
.68
—individual-comparison rule,
31.22
- Consortium, loss of, 14.27, 31.67
- Contribution, 31.27–.30, 31.47,
31.65
- Crime victims, 31.48, 31.77
- Definitions, 31.5–.7
- Derivative actions, 31.67
- Dog bites, 4.34
- Employee injuries, 31.70–.71,
31.75
- Future development of law, 31.12
- Gross negligence, 31.9, 31.17
- History, 31.8–.11
- Malpractice, legal, 29.24
- Maritime actions, 27.15, 27.16,
27.17, 27.20, 27.36
- Mining damage, 31.76
- Motorboats, 31.72, 31.74
- Motor vehicles, damage to, 31.72
- Passive negligence, 31.37, 31.55–
.65
- Pleading, 31.14, 31.29
- Railroad employees' injuries, 31.9,
31.75
- Role of court and jury, 31.33–.38
- Seat-belt negligence, 31.37, 31.60–
.65
- Services, loss of, 15.25
- Setoffs, 31.24–.26, 35.9
- Society and companionship, loss
of, 14.27
- Subrogation, 31.68, 32.28
- Verdicts, special, 31.14, 31.28,
31.33, 31.37
- Wrongful death, 31.73
- Conversion**
Damages, 17.40–.44, 20.38, 30.8
- Corporations**
Successor, punitive damages
against, 2.12
- Costs and Disbursements**
See also Attorney Fees
Generally, ch. 36
Abstract costs, 36.17

As attorney fees, 37.35
 Attorney fees as item of, 36.7
 Condemnation, 19.18
 Deposition expenses, 36.14
 Disbursements, 36.8–21
 Dismissal, jurisdictional, 36.21
 Electronic filing fees, 36.13
 Expert fees, 36.16
 Interest, addition of, to, 35.12
 Interpreters, 36.10
 Leases, residential, 4.45, 22.22
 Malpractice, legal, 29.14, 29.25,
 29.39, 29.42
 Nominal-damages award, 3.4, 3.11
 Offers to allow judgment or fix
 damages, effect of, 35.13
 Personal-property contracts, 20.16,
 20.17
 Persons entitled to, 36.4, 36.7
 Plats and photographs, 36.15
 Public-assistance recipients, 32.29
 Real property contracts, 21.23,
 21.25
 Referee fees, 36.11
 Review, 36.24
 Service fees, 36.12
 Taxing procedure, 36.22–24
 Witness fees, 36.10
 Worker's compensation, 32.29

Counterclaims

Frivolous, 37.38
 Interest on damages, 35.9, 35.13

Crashworthiness

Generally, 10.12

Crime Victims

See Victims of Crime

Crops

Damages, 18.15

D

Dairy Trade

Unfair practices, 4.29

Death

See Insurance—Life Insurance;
 Worker's Compensation;
 Wrongful Death

Defamation

Generally, ch. 11
 Absolute privilege, 11.13, 11.45
 Amount of award, 11.55–60
 Causation rules, 11.20
 Compensatory damages, 11.24,
 11.27–35
 —constitutional limitations, 11.53
 —general damages, 11.5, 11.24,
 11.32–34, 11.36, 11.49, 11.53,
 11.68
 —jury instructions, 11.67
 —malice, effect of, 11.45
 —punitive damages prerequisite,
 11.39
 —retraction, effect of, 11.49
 —review of award, 11.57–60
 —special damages, 11.5, 11.7,
 11.24, 11.32–34, 11.36, 11.65,
 11.68, 18.36
 Conditional privilege, 11.7, 11.12,
 11.45, 11.48
 Constitutional privilege, 11.14,
 11.32, 11.45, 11.51–54
 Contract printers' exemption, 11.17
 Criminal, 11.42, 11.57
 Defenses, 11.9–18, 11.37, 11.42,
 11.48–50, 11.67
 Definitions, 11.5
 Evidence and proof, 11.27–54
 Good faith, 11.7, 11.37, 11.44,
 11.48
 Insurability under commercial
 liability policy, 11.66
 Jury instructions, 11.68
 Liability rules, 11.6–21

Libel
 —defined, 11.5
 —pleading, 11.65
 —presumption of general damages, 11.24, 11.32
 —presumption of malice, 11.45
 Malice, 11.7, 11.44–46
 —actual, 11.39, 11.45, 11.52–.54
 —constructive or in law, 11.45
 —express, 11.7, 11.39, 11.44–46, 11.48, 11.50, 11.54
 —slander of title, 18.36
 Mitigation of damages, 11.15, 11.37, 11.67
 Nominal damages, 3.7, 11.26, 11.43
 Nonspecific allegations, 11.21
 Political reporters’ exemption, 11.16
 Practice and procedure, 11.21, 11.61–.68
 Provocation, 11.42
 Punitive damages, 11.25, 11.38–42
 —constitutional limitation, 11.54
 —jury instruction, 11.68
 —malice requirement, 11.7, 11.39, 11.46
 —retraction, effect of, 11.50
 —review of award, 11.57, 11.59, 11.60
 Repetition, 11.20
 Retraction, 11.18, 11.37, 11.42, 11.48–.50
 Review of award, 11.56–.60
 Slander
 —defined, 11.5
 —special-damages prerequisite, 11.24, 11.33
 Slander of title, 18.36
 Slander per se
 —defined, 11.5, 11.7
 —pleading, 11.65
 —presumption of general damages, 11.24, 11.32, 11.36
 —presumption of malice, 11.45
 Taxability of damages, 34.6

Types of damages recoverable, 11.22–.26
 Worker’s compensation, 11.19, 23.26

Defensive Matters

Voluntary-payment doctrine, 25.23

Depreciation

Profits, loss of, 26.42

Direct Damages

See Compensatory Damages—
 General damages; *and*
individual causes of action

Disability

See also Worker’s Compensation
 Generally, 7.4–.10
 Defined, 7.6, 7.9
 Earning capacity loss,
 distinguished, 7.6, 7.17
 Maritime actions, 27.15, 27.18
 Mental, 7.8–.10
 Pain and suffering, future,
 distinguished, 5.10, 7.6
 Physical, 7.5–.7
 Proof, 7.15

Disbursements

See Costs and Disbursements

Dog Bites

Multiple damages, 4.34

Due Process

See Civil Rights; Constitutional
 Law

E

Earning Capacity, Loss of

See also Earnings, Loss of
 Generally, ch. 8
 Business owners, 8.17–.21
 Chance, loss of, 8.27
 Defined, 8.4

- Disability distinguished, 7.6, 7.17
 Earnings, lost, distinguished, 8.12
 Evidence and proof, 7.17, 8.28–41, 26.14, 39.12
 Farmers, 16.42
 Jury instructions, 8.15, 8.19, 8.27, 8.30, 8.31, 8.38, 8.39, 8.40
 Measurement, 8.5–.27
 Minors, 8.27, 8.31, 16.39
 Persons not employed for wages, 8.17–.27
 Punitive damages, 2.14
 Services, loss of, relationship to, 8.23, 14.6
 Worker’s compensation awards, 13a.26, 13a.32, 13a.82
 Wrongful death actions, 16.36–.43
- Earnings, Loss of**
See also Earning Capacity, Loss of; Worker’s Compensation
 Civil rights actions, 13.16
 Consortium, loss of, 15.8
 Defamation, 11.36, 11.37
 Earning capacity loss, relationship to, 8.11–.12
 Evidence and proof, 39.13
 False imprisonment, 12.17
 Malpractice, legal, 29.12
- Economic Loss**
 Commercial general liability insurance coverage, 17.69
 Economic loss doctrine, 18.35, 20.6, 26.17
- Election of Remedies**
 Liquidated damages, 25.22
- Eminent Domain**
See Condemnation
- Emotional or Mental Distress**
See also Disability—Mental; Pain and Suffering—Mental
 Generally, ch. 6
- Aggravation of preexisting conditions, 10.13, 10.23
 Breach of contract, resulting from, 30.20
 Civil rights damages, 13.16
 Defamation, 11.24, 11.36, 11.37, 18.36
 Defined, 6.5
 Evidence and proof, 6.15, 6.17, 39.11
 History, 6.6
 Increased risk of future harm, 6.16, 38.13
 Intentional infliction, 6.19–.24, 38.13
 Interference with contractual relations, 24.59, 24.64
 Malpractice, legal, 29.20
 Malpractice, medical, 6.13
 Negligent infliction, 6.7–.18, 38.13
 —Bystander claim, 6.11–.13, 38.13
 —Medical malpractice, resulting from, 6.13
 Personal-property damage, 17.49
 Pleading, 38.13
 Preexisting conditions, 6.23
 Real property damages, 18.28
 Wrongful death, 16.47
- Employment**
See also Earning Capacity; Earnings; Unemployment Insurance; Worker’s Compensation; Wrongful Discharge
 Back pay, 23.2, 23.22, 23.23, 28.45, 34.5
 Bad faith, tort of, 28.42, 28.45
 Benefit of the bargain, 23.24
 Benefits, 23.12–.16
 Confidential information restrictions, 23.20
 Consequential damages, 23.24
 Contracts not to compete, 3.6, 23.19

Discrimination, 13.5
 —punitive damages available, 23.22
 —remedies for, 13.5
 Failure to warn future employers regarding employee, 1.8
 Front pay, 23.2, 23.23
 Good-faith duty, 23.9, 26.18
 Handbooks, 23.10, 23.16
 Injuries in non-worker's compensation cases, 31.71
 Liquidated damages, 23.25
 Mitigation of damages, 23.25, 30.10, 30.21
 Nominal damages, 3.6
 Presumption of employment-related disease, 10.25
 Punitive damages, 23.22, 28.45
 Refusal to rehire, 13a.55
 Severance pay, 23.16
 Taxability of damages, 34.6, 34.7
 Terminable-at-will doctrine, 23.8
 Termination, generally, 23.5–.10
 Tortious interference with contractual relations, 24.16, 24.33, 24.53, 24.72, 24.84

Enjoyment of Life, Loss of

Generally, ch. 7
 Proof, 7.17

Enterprise Liability

Punitive damages, 2.10

ERISA

See Retirement Benefits

Evidence

Generally, ch. 39. *See also individual causes of action and remedies*

Exemplary Damages

See Punitive Damages

Exhaustion of Remedies

Civil rights actions, 13.8

Expert Fees

See Fees

Eyes

See Vision Impairment

F

False Arrest and Imprisonment

See also Confinement, Negligent Generally, ch. 12
 Civil rights damages, 13.2, 13.7–.25
 Compensatory damages, 12.14, 12.17
 Defenses, 12.7–.11, 12.18
 Elements of cause of action, 12.5
 Emotional or mental distress, 6.27, 12.17
 Evidence and proof, 12.6, 12.17, 12.18
 Exhaustion of remedies, 13.8
 Jury instructions, 12.18
 Nominal damages, 3.7, 12.18
 Notice of claim, 12.11
 Parties, 12.12–.15
 Punitive damages, 12.14, 12.18
 Statute of limitation, 12.8

Family Law

Divorce, attorney fees, 37.33
 Malpractice, legal, 29.51
 Physical placement, attorney fees, 37.27

Fees

See also Attorney Fees; Costs and Disbursements
 Abstract costs, 36.17
 Deposition expenses, 36.14
 Electronic filing fees, 36.13
 Expert fees, 36.16
 Interpreters, 36.10
 Plats and photographs, 36.15
 Referee fees, 36.11
 Service fees, 36.12
 Witness fees, 36.10

Fines, Forfeitures, and Penalties

Multiple damages distinguished, 4.6–7
 Punitive damages, relationship to, 2.23, 11.42, 11.57
 Stipulated damages, unenforceable, 25.5, 25.8, 25.9. *See also* Liquidated Damages
 Worker’s compensation, 13a.51–.57

Foreclosure, Strict

See Strict Foreclosure

Foreseeability

Contract actions, generally, 1.9, 26.8, 26.28
 Passive and seat-belt negligence distinguished, 31.61
 Profits, loss of, 26.6, 26.8, 26.14, 26.28
 Tort damages, generally, 1.8, 26.8, 26.14

Fraud

Advertising, 4.28
 Leased land, 3.10, 3.11
 Personal-property contracts, 20.13, 20.23

Frivolous Claims

Sanctions for, 37.37–40

Funeral Expenses

Wrongful death, 13.11, 16.13, 16.49

G

Garnishment

Pleading, 38.8

General Damages

Generally, 1.6, 11.5, 29.5
 Defamation, 11.5, 11.24, 11.32–.34, 11.36, 11.49, 11.53, 11.68
 Leases, 22.5, 22.12
 Malpractice, legal, 29.8–.13

Good Faith

See also Bad Faith
 Aggravation of injuries, 30.17
 Breach of implied duty, 28.2, 28.46
 Defamation, 11.7, 11.37, 11.44, 11.48
 Employment contracts, 23.9, 26.18
 Implied duty, breach of, 28.2, 28.46
 Insured’s duty, 28.32, 28.39
 Insurers’ duty, 28.8, 28.17
 Mitigation of damages, 30.9, 30.17, 30.20

Goods

See Contracts for Sale of Personal Property; Personal-Property Damages

H

Hearing Loss

Worker’s compensation, 13a.35

Heart Condition or Disease

Aggravation, 10.20

Helmet Negligence

Distinction between seat-belt negligence and, 31.61

Hernias

Aggravation, 10.21

Highways

Damage to, 4.26
 Faulty construction or repair, 18.34

Hospital Expenses

See Medical Expenses

I

Immunity

Civil rights actions, 13.7
 Comparative negligence, 31.45, 31.49–.54

Incidental Damages

Defined, 20.9, 26.26

Uniform Commercial Code provisions, 20.8, 20.9, 20.16, 26.23–.29

Income

See Earning Capacity; Earnings; Profits

Inflation

Earning capacity loss, calculation of, 8.38

Medical expenses awards, 9.7

Pain and suffering awards, 5.29

Inheritance

Interference with expected, 24.79

Wrongful death actions, 16.46

Injunctive Relief

Civil rights actions, 13.4

Interference with contractual relations, 24.66, 24.71

Insurance

See also Bad Faith; Collateral Source Rule; Subrogation; Worker’s Compensation

Actual cash value, 17.23, 17.66

Bad faith, 28.4–.39

Business interruption, 17.68

Commercial general liability policies, 17.69

Direct-action statute, 31.26, 31.28

Disability insurance, 13a.21

Employee benefits, 23.14

Excess-liability cases, 26.22, 28.6–.14, 28.34, 29.21

Insurable interest, 17.9

Intentional-tort exclusions, 4.22

Life insurance, bad-faith claim, 28.24, 28.36

Limited liability and co-insurance, 17.67

Motor vehicles, 1.3, 16.2, 32.7, 33.21

Multiple damages, coverage for, 4.22, 4.34, 4.42

Notice of potential liability, 30.23

Personal property, 17.9, 17.10, 17.64–.68

Primary versus excess insurer, 28.31, 28.38

Punitive damages, coverage for, 2.10

Replacement cost coverage, 17.65

Surety premiums, cost of, 36.20

Tortious interference with contractual relations, 24.51

Intent

See also Bad Faith; Good Faith; Intentional Torts; Malice

Civil rights actions, 13.15

Emotional or mental distress, infliction of, 6.20

False imprisonment, 12.5, 12.14

Fixtures, 17.7

Interference with contractual relations, 24.13–.17, 24.26, 24.80

Liquidated damages, 25.8, 25.9, 39.25

Multiple damages, 4.7, 4.13, 4.16, 4.22, 4.24

Punitive damages, 2.8, 2.22, 26.21, 28.34, 28.35

Intentional, Criminal Conduct

Real property damages, 18.41

Intentional Torts

See also Intent; *and individual torts*

Comparative negligence, 31.48

Dead bodies, mishandling of, 6.28

Emotional or mental distress —intentional infliction, 6.19–.24

—other torts, 6.25–.29

Insurance coverage exclusion, 4.22

- Intentional tort measure of damages, interference with contracts, 24.57
- Mitigation of damages resulting from, 30.7, 30.18
- Multiple damages, 4.10, 4.22
- Nominal damages, 3.7
- Interest on Damages**
- Generally, ch. 35; 39.19
- Bad-faith damages, 28.35
- Civil rights damages, 13.11
- Compensatory damages, generally, 1.13
- Governmental entities, 35.7
- Intangible losses, 5.34
- Liquidable damages, 35.7, 35.8
- Liquidated damages, 26.42
- Malpractice, legal, 29.14, 29.16
- Maritime, 27.27, 27.34
- Medical expenses, 39.19
- Personal-property damages, 17.51
- Postverdict and postjudgment interest, 35.11–.14
- Prejudgment interest, 16.52, 35.4–.10
- Profits, loss of, 26.42
- Punitive damages, 28.35, 35.15
- Rates of interest, 35.10, 35.12, 35.13
- Settlement offers, effect of, 35.13
- Taxability, 34.12
- Title, defective, 21.5
- Wrongful death damages, 16.52
- Conspiracy, 24.45, 24.66, 24.69–.70, 24.85
- Defenses, 24.38–43
- Elements of claim, 24.4–.37
- Emotional distress, 24.64
- Existing contracts, 24.74–.76
- Inheritance, expected, 24.79
- Injunctive relief, 24.66
- Insurance coverage, 24.51
- Justification or privilege, 24.22–.37, 24.40, 24.48
- Liquidated damages, 24.60
- Marry, contract to, 24.81
- Measure of damages, 24.56–.72
- Multiple damages, 24.69
- Negligent interference, 24.80
- Parties, 24.45
- Pleadings, amending, 24.49
- Preemption, 24.52–.54
- Prospective economic relationships, 24.77
- Punitive damages, 24.65
- Reputation, harm to, 24.63, 24.70
- Specific performance, 24.66, 24.71
- Statute of limitation, 24.42
- Statutory remedies, 24.67–.72
- Terminable-at-will contracts, 24.84
- Unjust enrichment or restitution, 24.61
- Void or voidable contracts, 24.83
- Wisconsin Fair Employment Act, 24.53

L

Land Contracts

- Breach of, remedies for, 21.21–.26

Leases

- Generally, ch. 22
- Abandonment, 22.30–.34
- Automatic renewal and extension provisions, 20.39
- double damages, 20.39
- Condemnation, 19.13
- Deliver premises, covenant to, 22.7–.14

Eviction, 22.22, 22.30–34
 Fixtures, wrongful removal, 22.37–39
 Fraudulent representation of leased land, 3.10, 3.11
 General damages, 22.4, 22.11
 Habitability or tenantability, 22.18–20, 22.22
 Lessee’s damages, 20.39, 22.6–22, 37.8
 Lessor’s damages, 20.38, 22.26–39, 30.24
 Liability of tenant, 22.38
 Nominal damages, 3.9
 Pay rent, covenant to, 22.27–29
 Personal property, 20.36–39, 38.11
 Quiet enjoyment, 22.7–14
 Repair or maintain premises, covenant to, 22.15–17, 22.22, 22.37–39
 Residential, special rules for, 22.22
 Security deposits, 4.45, 22.22
 Special damages, 22.5, 22.13, 22.17
 —eviction or abandonment, 22.33
 Surrender premises, failure to, 3.9, 4.39, 22.35
 Warranty of suitability, 20.39

Lemon Law

Equitable principles, relation to, 20.35
 Multiple damages, 4.37
 Personal-injury damages, 38.14

Liability

See Strict Liability; Vicarious Liability

Libel

See Defamation

Liens

Malpractice, legal, 29.38, 29.41
 Maritime, 27.15, 27.20, 27.28
 Real property contracts, 21.34
 Satisfaction, failure to issue, 18.36

Life Expectancy

Consortium or society and companionship, loss of, 14.25
 Earning capacity, loss, 8.8, 8.41
 Pain and suffering, 5.18, 5.25
 Shortened, 7.16, 10.15
 Wrongful death actions, 10.15, 16.10

Light

Obstruction, 18.24

Liquidated Damages

Generally, ch. 25
 Actual damages, relationship to, 1.5, 25.10, 25.11
 Defensive matters, 25.19
 Difficulty-of-ascertainment test, 25.10
 Election of remedies, 1.5, 25.22
 Employment contracts, 23.25
 Enforcement, 25.4–15
 Evidence and proof, 25.9, 25.17, 39.25
 Intent of parties, 25.8, 25.9, 39.22
 Interest on damages, 26.42
 Interference with contractual relations, 24.60
 Mitigation of damages, 25.20, 30.22
 Procedure, 25.16–18
 Public policy considerations, 25.12–15
 Real property contracts, 21.7, 21.8
 Reasonableness test, 25.7–11
 Role of court and jury, 25.18
 Uniform Commercial Code provisions, 20.26, 25.8, 26.30
 Unlawful, claim for, 25.17, 25.23

Lis Pendens

Real property contracts, 21.35

Living Capacity

See Enjoyment of Life

Local Government

See Municipalities

Lost Opportunity Cost

Malpractice, legal, 29.49

M**Mail Order**

Multiple damages, 4.33

Malice

Actual and express, distinguished,
11.39

Civil rights actions, 13.23

Defamation, 11.7, 11.44–.46

—actual malice, 11.40, 11.46,
11.52–.54

—constructive or in law malice,
11.45

—express malice, 11.7, 11.39,
11.44–.46, 11.48, 11.50, 11.54

—slander of title, 18.36

Defined, 28.37

False imprisonment, 12.5, 12.17

Interference with contractual
relations, 24.17

Multiple damages, 4.7, 4.16

Punitive damages, foundation for,
2.8, 2.22, 28.35

Worker's compensation, 13a.57

Malpractice, Legal

Generally, ch. 29

Attorney fees, 29.15, 29.27, 29.37,
29.41, 29.46, 37.36

Business cases, 29.43–.50

Causation rule, 29.6, 29.14

Client's rights or claims, injury to,
29.9

Consequential damages, 29.18–.21

Contributory negligence, 29.24

Costs and expenses, 29.14, 29.39,
29.42

Cover-up, 29.21

Defensive matters, 29.22–.28

Direct damages, 29.7–.17

Emotional or mental distress, 29.20

Evidence and proof, 29.29–.31

Family law cases, 29.51

Interest on damages, 29.16, 29.47

Mitigation of damages, 29.25

Nominal damages, 29.6

Punitive damages, 29.21

Speculative damages, 29.17

Statute of limitation, missed,
29.34–.42

Malpractice, Medical

Aggravation of preexisting

condition, 10.11, 10.26, 10.30

Bystander claim not permitted, 6.13

Legal mishandling of action, 29.19

Limitation of noneconomic
damages, 5.5, 5.36, 14.21

Nominal damages, 3.8

Worker's compensation cases,
10.26

Marital Property Act

Medical expenses, 9.13, 9.14

Maritime

Generally, ch. 27

Bifurcation of issues, 27.9

Collateral source rule, 27.18

Definitions, 27.6–.8

General average, 27.28

Jurisdiction, 27.5, 27.36

Limitation of liability, 27.32

Personal injuries, 27.10–.20, 27.29,
27.32

Pollution, 27.29

Property damages, 27.26–.28,
27.29, 27.32

Punitive damages, 27.15, 27.30

Settlement, 27.33

Unseaworthiness, 27.16, 27.17,
27.20

Wrongful death, 27.21–.25

Medical Expenses

Generally, ch. 9

- Collateral source rule, 9.10
—debts discharged in bankruptcy, 33.26
Evidence and proof, 9.7–.11, 9.17–.18, 39.15–.16
False imprisonment, 12.16
Future, 9.7, 9.17
Hospital charges, 9.8
Interest on damages, 39.19
Items recoverable, 9.4–.11
Maritime, 27.15, 27.18
Medical payment liens under legal malpractice, 29.38, 29.41
Motor vehicle insurance, 32.7
Nursing services, 9.9
Pain and suffering damages, relationship to, 5.18, 5.33
Persons entitled to recover, 9.12–.15
Preexisting conditions, 9.17
Proof of expenses, 9.5, 39.15
Psychiatric care, 9.11
Punitive damages, 2.14
Related expenses, 9.11
Third-party payments, effect of, 9.15, 33.18–.19, 33.26
Veterinary services, 17.30
Wrongful death, 16.13, 16.48
- Medicare**
Recovery, right to, 9.15, 33.17
- Mental Distress**
See Emotional or Mental Distress
- Minerals and Mining**
Comparative negligence, 31.76
Real property damages, 18.19
- Minors**
See also Parent and Child
Contributory and comparative negligence, 31.53, 31.61, 31.72, 31.78
Earning capacity loss, 8.27, 8.31, 16.39
Illegally employed, injuries to, 4.31
Medical expenses, 9.14
Personal-injury claims, 9.14, 30.16
Work in excess of time restrictions, 4.31
- Misrepresentation, Negligent Damages, 20.23**
- Mitigation of Damages**
Generally, 1.11, ch. 30
Aggravation of injuries, 30.17
Animals, injured, 17.21
Avoidable consequences, 30.7
Betterment, 30.8
Civil rights damages, 13.16
Contract actions, generally, 30.20–.23
Defamation, 11.15, 11.37, 11.67
Defined, 11.37, 30.5
Employment contract breach, 23.25, 30.10, 30.21
Evidence and proof, 26.19, 30.5–.10, 30.12, 30.17, 30.20
Expenses incurred in mitigating, 30.11
Extenuating circumstances, 30.9
Good faith, 30.9, 30.17, 30.20
Intentional-tort actions, 30.7, 30.18
Lessee’s damages, 22.14
Lessor’s damages, 22.34, 30.24
Liquidated damages, 25.20, 30.22
Malpractice, legal, 29.15, 29.25, 29.50
Pain and suffering, 5.37, 30.16
Personal-injury actions, generally, 30.16, 30.17
Personal-injury contracts, 20.17, 30.20, 30.23, 30.24
Personal-property damages, 17.21, 17.59
Practice and procedure, 30.12, 38.16
Profits, loss of, 26.19
Punitive damages, 30.9
Reasonableness test, 30.10
Statutory requirements, generally, 30.24

Mortality Tables

See Life Expectancy

Motorboats

Contributory and comparative negligence, 31.72, 31.74

Motor Vehicles

See also Crashworthiness; Seat

Belts; Second Collisions

Damage to, 17.34–.39, 31.72

Insurance, 1.3, 16.2, 32.7, 33.21

Lemon law, 4.37, 20.35, 38.14

Sales, 20.35

Statute of limitation, 16.6

Unauthorized repairs, 4.46

Unfair practices, dealers, 4.36

Multiple Damages

See also individual causes of action

Generally, ch. 4

Constitutional challenges, 4.13

Defined, 4.5

Exemplary damages distinguished, 4.7

Fines and forfeitures distinguished from, 4.6

Insurance coverage for, 4.22, 4.34, 4.42

Intent requirement, 4.7, 4.13, 4.16, 4.22, 4.24

Procedure, 4.17–.21

Punitive damages barred, by, 2.8, 4.13, 4.15

Punitive damages distinguished, 4.7

Purpose, 4.8, 4.12

Statute of limitation, 4.18

Statutes, 4.23–.47

—classification, 4.9–.12

—statutory construction, 4.14–.16

Municipalities

As landlord, 19.5

Civil rights actions, 13.16

Consortium or society and companionship, loss of, 14.28

Governmental immunity, 24.43, 31.45, 31.52

Statutory subrogation, 32.7

N**Negligence**

See also Contributory and

Comparative Negligence

Active, 31.56–.58

Dead bodies, mishandling of, 6.28

Gross, 31.9, 31.17

Maritime

—personal injuries, 27.15, 27.16, 27.17

—pollution, 27.28

—property damages, 27.26–.28

Multiple damages, 4.10, 4.16, 4.24

Nominal damages, 3.8

Passive, 31.37, 31.55–.58, 31.61, 31.63

Per se, comparability of, 31.42

Punitive damages, 2.10

Reasonable-person standard, 30.10

Nominal Damages

See also individual causes of action

Generally, ch. 3

Actions supporting, 3.5–.10

Defined, 3.4

Punitive-damages award, support of, 3.4, 12.17, 13.14

Purpose, 3.4

Review of award, 3.11

Notary Public

Nominal damages, 3.7

Nuisance

Crop damage, 18.15

Stray electrical voltage, 17.32

Water pollution, 18.23

O**Occupational Disease**

Aggravation, 10.24

Review of award, 13a.82, 13a.85

Oil

Pollution, 27.28

Outrageousness

Emotional or mental distress,

infliction of, 6.21

Multiple damages, 4.16

Punitive-damages standard, 2.8

P**Pain and Suffering**

Generally, ch. 5

Civil rights damages, 13.11

Claim by subrogee, 5.8

Components, 5.5, 5.6–.10

Consciousness, 5.12

Defined, 5.5

Elements of claim, 5.7

Evidence and proof, 5.11–.21,

39.8–.9

—medical records as evidence,
 5.12

Fear of surgery, 5.30

Future, 5.21, 5.25, 5.35, 30.16, 39.9

—disability distinguished, 5.10, 7.6

Jury instructions, 5.35

Measure of damages, 5.22–.35

Medical expenses, relationship to,
 5.18, 5.33Mental, 5.9, 5.26, 5.30, 39.10. *See*
 also Emotional or Mental
 Distress

Mitigation of damages, 5.37, 30.16

Preexisting conditions, 5.28, 10.29

Punitive damages, 2.14, 16.7

Relationship of award to medical
 expenses, 5.33

Scarring, 5.26

Survival cause of action, 16.7

Parent and Child*See also* Minors

Contributory and comparative

negligence, 31.23, 31.45, 31.61

Earning capacity loss, child's, 8.27,
 8.31, 15.19–.22

Medical expenses of child, 9.14

Nonmarital children, 16.24

Services, loss of, 15.9, 15.18–.22,

15.25, 15.29, 16.15, 16.18,

16.21, 16.24

Society and companionship, loss
 of, 14.5, 14.11–.12

—evidence, 14.23, 14.24, 39.17

—practice and procedure, 14.31,
 14.32

—wrongful death actions, 14.5,

14.17–.18, 16.21, 16.24, 16.27,

16.30

Wrongful death, 16.15, 16.19–.30,

16.32

Penalties*See* Fines, Forfeitures, and
 Penalties**Pension Benefits***See* Retirement Benefits**Personal Injury***See also* Aggravation of Preexisting

Conditions and Injuries;

Disability; Emotional or Mental

Distress; Enjoyment of Life,

Loss of; Pain and Suffering;

Worker's Compensation

Employees in non-worker's
 compensation cases, 31.71

False imprisonment, 12.16

Future damages, potential areas of,
 7.16Future disease or injury,
 susceptibility to, 7.16

Lemon law, 38.14

Life expectancy, shortened, 7.16,
 10.15

- Maritime, 27.10–.20, 27.32
 Mitigation of damages, 30.16, 30.17
 Nominal damages, 3.8
 Railroads, 4.35, 31.9, 31.75
 Survival actions, 16.2, 16.11–.13
 Taxability of damages, 34.5–.7, 34.10
 Utilities, public, 4.35
 Warranty breach resulting in, 20.17, 20.20
- Personal-Property Damages**
See also Contracts for Sale of Personal Property
 Generally, ch. 17
 Animals
 —destruction, 17.20–.27
 —injury, 17.28–.32, 17.66
 —stray electrical voltage, 17.32
 Bankruptcy, effect of, 17.63
 Collateral source rule, 17.60
 Compensable injuries, generally, 17.10
 Consequential damages, 17.45–.51
 Conversion, 17.40–.44, 20.38, 30.8
 Defensive matters, 17.58–.63
 Definitions, 17.6
 Evidence and proof, 17.52–.57, 17.66
 Fixtures, 17.6, 17.7. *See also* Real Property Damages
 Insurance, 17.9, 17.10, 17.23, 17.64–.68, 17.69
 Leased property, 20.37–.39
 Measure of damages
 —generally, 17.12–.18
 —actual cash value, 17.23, 17.66
 —cost of repairs, 17.13, 17.18, 17.37
 —market value, 17.13, 17.16
 —proximate markets, 17.16
 —value to owner, 17.17, 17.50
 Mitigation of damages, 17.21, 17.59
- Motor vehicles, 17.33–.39. *See also as separate heading*
 Nominal damages, 3.10
 Parties, 17.9
 Profits, loss of, 17.27, 17.47, 26.16
 Seizure, 3.10, 3.11
 Statute of limitation, 17.61
 Survival of claims, 17.62
 Third parties, damage by, 20.12, 20.22
 Title, false, 18.36
 Unjust enrichment, 17.43
 Use, loss of, 17.27, 17.31, 17.36, 17.39, 17.44, 17.46, 20.38, 20.39
- Photographs**
 Costs for, 36.15
 Pain and suffering evidence, 5.17
- Pleading**
 Generally, ch. 38
Ad damnum clause, 38.15
 Defamation, 11.65
 Defenses, 38.16
 Emotional distress, 38.13
 Garnishment, 38.8
 Multiple damages, 4.20
 Personal-property contract actions, 38.6, 38.7, 38.11
 Punitive damages, 2.17, 2.18, 38.12
 Real property damages, 38.10
 Special damages, 1.6, 18.36, 26.25, 38.4
 Standards, 38.4
 Tortious interference with contracts, 24.49
 Worker's compensation, 13a.60–.63
- Police Power**
 Condemnation distinguished, 19.5
- Pollution**
 Maritime, 27.29
 Nominal damages, 3.9
 Real property damages, 3.9, 18.19, 18.22–.23

Powers Rule

See Additur and Remittitur

Present Value

Earning capacity loss, 8.39
 Liquidated damages, 25.21
 Medical expenses, future, 9.7
 Pain and suffering awards, 5.34
 Pension benefits, 16.43
 Profits, loss of, 26.42
 Taxability of structured settlements, 34.11
 Wrongful death actions, 16.43, 16.55

Produce Wholesalers

Unfair conduct, 4.26

Products Liability

Comparative negligence, 31.11, 31.46–47
 Malpractice, legal, 29.17
 Punitive damages, 2.10, 2.13, 2.22

Profits, Loss of

Generally, ch. 26
 Animals, destroyed, 17.27
 Breach of contract, generally, 26.4, 26.18
 Civil rights actions, 13.16
 Earning capacity loss, relationship to, 8.19, 16.41, 26.15, 39.13
 Elements of claim, 26.5–12
 Evidence and proof, 26.9–12, 26.14, 26.22, 26.28, 26.32, 39.15
 Interference with contractual relations, 24.60–61
 Jury instructions, 26.8, 26.10, 26.12, 26.14
 Lessee’s profits, 22.13, 22.17
 Malpractice, legal, 29.48–50
 Maritime, 27.26
 Measure of damages, 26.11, 26.12, 26.28, 26.31–42
 Mitigation of damages, 26.19

New business, 26.10, 26.22
 Personal-property damages, 17.27, 17.47, 26.16
 Punitive damages, 26.4, 26.14, 26.21
 Purpose of damages, 26.4
 Real property sale contracts, 21.17
 Real property damages, 18.27
 Special damages, pleading of, 26.25
 Tort actions, generally, 26.4, 26.13–17
 Uniform Commercial Code provisions, 26.22, 26.23–30
 Valuation of business, 26.36–41
 Wrongful death, 16.41

Proof

Generally, ch. 39. *See also individual causes of action and remedies*

Property

See Contracts for Sale of Personal Property; Contracts for Sale of Real Property; Personal-Property Damages; Real Property Damages; Real Property Partition

Proximate Cause

See Causation

Public Assistance

Statutory subrogation, 9.15, 13a.21, 32.7, 32.29

Punitive Damages

See also individual causes of action
 Generally, ch. 2
 Additur and remittitur, 39.29, 40.3
 Amount of award, 2.17, 2.19–23
 Constitutional challenges, 4.13
 Constitutional limitation, 2.24
 Defined, 2.5

Derivative claims, 2.14
 Discrimination cases, 23.22
 Elements necessary for, 2.8, 2.10
 Equity cases, 2.15
 Evidence and proof, 2.17, 2.18, 39.18
 History, 2.7
 Insurance coverage for, 2.10
 Interest, 35.15
 Legal malpractice, 29.21
 Maritime, 27.15, 17.29
 Mitigation, 30.9
 Multiple damages as bar to, 2.8, 4.13, 4.15
 Multiple damages distinguished, 4.7
 Negligence, 2.10
 Nominal damages award, effect of, 3.4, 12.17, 13.22
 Parties, 2.9–.15
 Procedure and pleading, 2.16–.18, 38.12
 Purposes, 2.6
 Relationship to compensatory damages, 1.5
 Refusal to award, 2.18, 2.21
 Review of award, 2.21, 2.24, 39.29
 Role of court and jury, 2.21
 Separate trial, 2.17
 Standard for awarding, 2.8
 Statutory damages cap, 2.10, 2.20, 13.23, 16.2, 26.21, 29.21
 Taxability, 34.10
 Vicarious liability, 2.11

R

Racketeering

Multiple damages, 4.42

Railroads

Personal injury, 4.35, 31.9, 31.75
 Track-laying across private land, 3.9

Real Property Damages

See also Condemnation; Contracts
 for Sale of Real Property;
 Leases
 Generally, ch. 18
 Arson, 4.41
 Breach of sale contract. *See*
 Contracts for Sale of Real
 Property
 Consequential damages, 18.25–.27
 Construction, faulty, 18.29–.34
 Criminal conduct, intentional,
 18.41
 Crops, 18.15
 Emotional distress, 18.28
 Evidence and proof, 18.10, 18.13,
 18.15, 18.30
 Fixtures, 17.6, 17.7, 18.8, 18.11,
 18.12
 Highway repair or construction,
 faulty, 18.40
 Improvements, 18.6–.11, 18.12,
 18.29–.34
 Intentional, criminal conduct, 18.41
 Measure of damages
 —generally, 18.4, 18.7–.13
 —cost of correction, 18.30, 18.33
 —cost of repair, 18.4, 18.12
 —diminished value, 18.4, 18.9–.11,
 18.30, 18.34
 —market value, 18.10, 18.11
 Mortgage satisfaction, failure to
 issue, 18.38
 Nominal damages, 3.9
 Pleading, 38.10
 Pollution, 3.9, 18.19, 18.22–.23
 Punitive damages, 18.17, 18.18,
 18.35
 Soil and minerals, 18.19
 Solar and wind access, 18.24
 Timber and trees, 4.24, 18.16,
 18.17
 Title, slander against, 18.36
 Tortious waste, 18.39
 Trespass, 3.9
 Use, loss of, 18.26

Waste of, 4.40, 21.15
 Wells and water, 18.20–.23, 27.29
 Wind and solar access, 18.24

Real Property Partition

Pleading, 38.9

Remittitur

See Additur and Remittitur

Replevin

Pleading, 38.7

Reputation

Civil rights damages, 13.16
 Defamation, 3.7, 11.24, 11.36,
 11.37, 11.43, 11.48–.49
 Interference with contractual
 relations, 24.63, 24.70
 Malpractice, legal, 29.12, 29.19
 Nominal damages, 3.7
 Taxability of damages, 34.6, 34.7

Rescission

Contracts for sale of real property,
 21.13, 21.19, 21.20, 21.25,
 21.26, 21.30, 21.34

Retirement Benefits

Made-whole limitation, 32.29
 Wrongful death actions, 16.43

Review of Damages Awards

See also Appeal
 Generally, 39.26–.30
 Additur and remittitur, 39.25, ch.
 40
 —appeal, 39.28, 40.16–.20
 —defamation, 11.60
 —profits, loss of, 26.42
 —punitive damages, 39.29, 40.3
 Attorney fees, 37.35
 Compensatory damages, 39.28
 Condemnation, 19.23
 Consortium or society and
 companionship, loss of, 14.34

Costs and disbursements, 36.24
 Defamation damages, 11.56–.60
 Nominal damages, 3.11
 Postverdict or postjudgment
 interest, 35.12
 Punitive damages, 2.21, 2.24, 39.29
 Worker’s compensation, 13a.86–
 .90

Rights of First Refusal

Real estate contracts, 21.37

S

Search and Seizure

Civil rights damages, 13.2, 13.12

Seat Belts

Negligence, 30.7, 31.59–.61,
 31.64–.65

Second Collisions

Generally, 10.12, 31.33

Section 1983 (42 U.S.C. § 1983)

See Civil Rights

Security Deposits

Multiple damages, 4.45

Services, Loss of

See also Consortium, Loss of;
 Wrongful Death—Pecuniary
 injury
 Generally, ch. 15
 Consortium, loss of, relationship to,
 14.32, 15.8
 Contributory negligence, 15.25
 Earning capacity loss, relationship
 to, 8.23, 14.6
 Evidence and proof, 15.10–.23
 Measure of damages, 15.14–.17,
 15.19–.22, 15.25, 15.28
 Parties, 15.9
 Punitive damages, 15.29
 Purpose of claim, 15.5
 Remarriage, 15.26

Society and companionship, loss
of, relationship to, 15.7, 15.18
Statute of limitation, 15.27

Settlements

See also Insurance—Excess-
liability cases
Attorney fees, effect on, 28.35,
35.13
Communication with client or
insured regarding, 28.8, 29.10,
29.17
Consecutive tortfeasors, 10.11
Costs, effect on, 28.35, 35.13, 36.4
Interest, effect of settlement offer
on, 35.13
Malpractice damages reduced by,
29.25
Recovery by subrogee, effect on,
32.26
Structured, taxability of, 34.8
Worker's compensation, 13a.20,
13a.69–.72

Sheriffs

Illegal fees, 4.25

Slander

See Defamation

Social Security

Worker's compensation offset,
13a.23

Society and Companionship

See Consortium or Society and
Companionship, Loss of

Soil

Damages, 18.19

Solar Access

Obstruction, 18.24

Special Damages

See Compensatory Damages—
Special damages; *and individual
causes of action*

Specific Performance

Interest, prejudgment and
postjudgment, availability of,
21.12–.13, 21.34
Interference with contractual
relations, 24.66, 24.71
Liquidated damages, effect of,
25.22
Mitigation of damages, 21.12–.13,
21.34
Monetary damages, availability of,
21.12–.13, 21.34
Real property contracts, 21.7,
21.12, 21.18, 21.23, 21.26,
21.29

Spouses

Consortium, loss of, 14.5, 14.10,
14.16, 14.23, 14.32, 14.33, 15.8
Contributory and comparative
negligence, 31.67, 31.72–.73
Divorce, 29.51, 37.33
Malpractice, legal, 29.51
Medical expenses, 9.13, 9.14, 9.19
Remarriage, 14.26, 15.26, 16.17
Services, loss of, 14.6, 14.32, 15.9,
15.14–.17, 15.26, 15.28
Society and companionship, loss
of, 14.5, 14.16, 14.23, 14.33,
39.17
Wrongful death, 14.5, 14.16, 14.24,
14.26, 16.10, 16.11–.13

States

Civil rights actions, 13.24

Stipulated Damages

See Liquidated Damages

Strict Foreclosure

Real property contracts, 21.22,
21.24, 21.25

Strict Liability

Comparative negligence, 31.46
Defamation, 11.7
Multiple damages, 4.10

Structured Settlements

See Settlements

Subrogation

Generally, 1.14, ch. 32
Collateral source rule, effect on,
1.14, 9.15, 32.26, 33.5, 33.16
Comparative negligence, 31.68,
32.28
Conventional, 32.9, 32.11
Defined, 32.5
Equitable subrogation, 28.31
ERISA plans, 32.29
Indemnity obligations, 32.10
Indivisibility of cause of action,
32.26
Investment obligations, 32.11
Legal, 32.9, 32.10
Longshore and Harbor Worker's
Compensation Act, 27.18
Made-whole limitation
—generally, 32.19–.29
—effect on, 1.14, 9.15, 33.5
Medical expenses, 9.15, 32.7, 33.16
Parties, 32.13–.16, 32.23–.27
Primary versus excess insurer,
28.31, 28.38
Public-assistance recipients, 9.15,
32.7, 32.29
Purpose and scope of doctrine, 32.6
Recovery by subrogees, 32.12–.29
—defenses, 32.18
—made-whole limitation, 32.19–
.29
—right of recovery, 32.5, 32.6,
32.26
—statutory limitations, 10.11,
32.13

Statute of limitation, 32.16
Statutory, 32.7, 32.29
Worker's compensation, 9.15,
13a.3, 32.7, 32.29, 33.18

Suicide

Worker's compensation, 10.13

Summary Judgment

Nominal damages forestalling, 3.12

T

Taxation of Damages

Generally, ch. 34
Allocation of damages for income
tax purposes, 34.9
Attorney fees, taxation of, 34.13
Business actions, 34.8
Compensatory damages, 34.4–.8
Earning capacity loss, damages for,
8.15
Payroll taxes, 34.12
Personal-injury actions, 34.5–.7
—test for taxability, 34.7
Profits, loss of, 26.42, 34.8
Punitive damages, 34.10
Self-employment tax, 34.12
Settlements, structured, 34.11

Testimony

See Witnesses

Thermograms

Pain and suffering, 5.17

Timber

Damages, 4.24, 18.16

Title

Defective, 21.15, 21.20
Encumbrances, 3.9, 18.36, 21.20.
See also Liens
False, 18.36
Late conveyance, 3.9, 21.20
Slander against, 18.36

Tort Actions

Consumer debt collection, 6.30
 Intentional interference with
 contractual relationship, 6.31,
 24.45

Tort Claims

Property damage, 33.21

Tortious Interference

See Interference with Contractual
 Relations

Torts

See Intentional Torts; *and*
individual torts

Trade

Conspiracies in restraint of, 24.69
 Secrets, 2.23, 23.20, 24.72
 Unfair trade practices, 4.27, 4.29,
 4.30, 4.38

Trees

Damages, 4.24, 4.44, 18.16, 18.17

Trespass

Nominal damages, 3.9

U

Unemployment Insurance

Civil rights actions, 13.16
 Worker's compensation
 disqualification, 13a.22

Unfair Trade Practices

Multiple damages, 4.27, 4.29, 4.30,
 4.38, 4.45, 4.46

Uniform Commercial Code

See also Contracts for Sale of
 Personal Property
 Generally, 20.5–.29, 26.23–.30
 Leases of personal property, 20.37
 Limitation of liability, 26.30
 Liquidated damages, 20.26, 25.8,
 26.30

Mitigation of damages, 20.17,
 30.19, 30.23, 30.24
 New businesses, 26.22
 Profits, loss of, 26.23–.30

Unjust Enrichment

Distinguished from conversion,
 17.43
 Employment contracts, 23.24
 Interference with contractual
 relations, 24.61
 Personal-property damages, 17.43,
 20.38
 Real property damages, 21.10

Utilities, Public

Personal injury, 4.35

V

Valuation of Land, 39.21

Verdicts

See also Additur and Remittitur
 Perverse, 39.28, 40.8
 Special, 29.30, 31.14, 31.28, 31.33,
 31.37

Vessels

See Maritime

Vicarious Liability

Punitive damages, 2.11

Victims of Crime

Contributory and comparative
 negligence, 31.48, 31.77
 Subrogation, 32.7

Videotapes

Pain and suffering, 5.17

Vision Impairment

Aggravation, 10.22

Voluntary-Payment Doctrine,

20.26, 25.23

W**Wages**

See also Earning Capacity, Loss of;
Earnings, Loss of Contractor's
Deduction of, 4.43
Worker's compensation, 13a.6–9,
13a.27, apps. 13aA, B

Warranty

Habitability or tenantability, 22.18–
.20
Personal property, 20.17, 20.20,
20.39, 26.29

Water

Damages, 18.20–23, 27.29

Wisconsin Consumer Act

Generally, 20.31–34
Multiple damages, 4.38
Repossession of collateral, 20.34
Unconscionable arbitration
agreements, 20.33

Wisconsin Marital Property Act

Medical expenses, 9.13, 9.14

Witnesses

Attorney fees, 37.36
Condemnation actions, 19.11,
19.20
Earning capacity loss, 8.33–40,
13a.32, 39.12
Expert testimony, standard for
admissibility, 5.16, 8.34, 9.18,
17.55, 19.21, 29.31
Fees, 36.10, 36.16
Malpractice, legal, 29.39, 29.48,
29.50
Medical expenses, 9.7–11, 9.18,
13a.39, 39.15, 39.16
Pain and suffering, 5.15, 5.17,
5.19–21, 39.9, 39.10
Permanent disability, vocational,
13a.33

Personal-property damages, 17.54–
.55
Profits, loss of, 26.35, 29.48
Real property damages, 18.10,
18.17
Worker's compensation
—reports in lieu of testimony,
13a.76–77
—wages, 13a.9

Worker's Compensation

Generally, ch. 13a
Aggravation of preexisting
conditions, 10.13, 10.16–26
Awards, reopening, 8.13
Bad faith, 13a.56–57, 28.25–30,
28.37
Burial expenses, 13a.49
Collateral source rule, 13a.3, 33.13,
33.16
Compensatory damages, separate
claim for, 13a.3
Computation of benefits, 13a.6–
.12, 13a.27, 13a.32, 13a.35,
13a.48, app. 13aA
Consortium, loss of, 14.19
Contributory and comparative
negligence, 31.70
Death benefits, 13a.44–50
Defamation, 11.19, 23.26
Earning capacity, loss of, 13a.26,
13a.32, 13a.66, 13a.77, 13a.82
Emotional or mental distress, 6.31–
.36
Employee misconduct, 13a.17
Healing period, 13a.16–17, 13a.26
Hearing loss, 13a.35
Liability conditions for certain first
responders, 13a.59
Malpractice, legal, 29.38, 29.41
Maritime, 27.15, 27.17, 27.19
Medical benefits, 13a.38–43
Medical examination,
13a.66, 13a.84
Medical treatment
—choice of, 13a.42

- consequences of, 10.17, 10.26, 13a.41
 - reasonableness and necessity, 13a.40–41
 - refusal of, 13a.43
 - Medicare reimbursement, 33.17
 - Minors, illegally employed, injuries to, 4.31
 - Mitigation of damages, 30.24
 - Part-time employees, 13a.8, 13a.11
 - Penalties, 13a.51–57
 - Permanent disability, 13a.25–36
 - Practice and procedure, 13a.58–90
 - Public-assistance reimbursement, 13a.21
 - Punitive damages, 2.7
 - Refusal to rehire, 13a.55
 - Settlements, 13a.19, 13a.69–72
 - Social Security offset, 13a.23
 - Subrogation, 9.15, 13a.3, 32.7, 33.18
 - Suicide, 10.13
 - Temporary disability, 13a.4–24
 - renewed, 13a.18
 - Unemployment compensation
 - barred by, 13a.22
 - Vocational examination, 13a.66
 - Vocational rehabilitation benefits, 13a.37
 - Waiting period, 13a.13
- Wrongful Death**
- Generally, ch. 16
 - Accrual of claim, 14.30, 16.6
 - Character of decedent, 16.44
 - Civil rights actions, 13.17
 - Collateral source rule, 33.19
 - Common-law concepts compared, 14.6
 - Conflict of law, 16.7
 - Contributory and comparative negligence, 31.73
 - Damages cap, 16.2, 16.24
 - Death, statutory definition of, 16.9
 - Domestic partners as favored beneficiaries, 16.15
 - Earning capacity, 16.36–42
 - Elements of cause of action, 16.15
 - Emotional or mental distress, 16.47
 - Fetus, 16.32
 - Evidence and proof, 16.17–24, 16.35–43
 - Fees for administering estate, 16.50
 - Funeral expenses, 13.16, 16.13, 16.49
 - Health-care providers, 16.27
 - Jury instructions, 16.10, 16.35, 16.47, 16.53–55, 34.5
 - Life expectancy, 10.15, 16.10
 - Long-term care providers, claims against, 16.2
 - Maritime, 27.21–25
 - Measure of damages, 16.2, 16.12, 16.17–30
 - Medical expenses, 16.13, 16.48
 - Nominal damages, 3.8
 - Ownership of claim compared to ownership of recovery, 14.18, 16.23
 - Parties, 15.9, 15.23, 16.14–32
 - joinder, 14.31, 16.2
 - Pecuniary injury, 16.17, 16.20, 16.23, 16.26, 16.29, 16.31, 16.34–46, 16.48–50
 - civil rights actions, 13.16
 - inheritance, lost, 16.46
 - parties, 15.9, 15.23, 16.15
 - support and contribution, 16.34–44
 - Punitive damages, 2.10, 2.14, 14.6, 16.51
 - Relationship to other statutes, 16.8
 - Remarriage, 14.26, 16.17
 - Society and companionship
 - amount recoverable, 14.21, 14.33, 16.18
 - civil rights actions, 13.16
 - collateral kindred, 16.31
 - common-law concepts compared, 14.6
 - comparative negligence, 14.27
 - definitions, 14.5

—domestic partners as parties,
 14.5–.6
 —factors considered, 16.18, 16.44
 —jury instructions, 14.32
 —parties, 14.14–.18, 16.15, 16.18,
 16.21, 16.24, 16.27, 16.30
 Special statutory considerations,
 16.5–9
 Statutes of limitation, 16.6
 Survival actions, 16.2, 16.11–.13
 Taxability of damages, 34.7, 34.10

Wrongful Discharge

See also Employment
 Generally, 23.9
 Civil rights damages, 13.16
 Damages, generally, 23.22–.23,
 28.42
 Mitigation of damages, 23.25,
 30.21
 Preemption, federal, 13a.55
 Refusal to rehire, 13a.55
 Tort cause of action lacking, 28.42,
 28.45

